State of Alaska Department of Natural Resources

Notice of Public Scoping for Possible Updates and Revisions to DNR Regulations

11 AAC 67, Disposal of Lands

The Alaska Department of Natural Resources is considering revising its regulations regarding the department's disposal of state lands through its Alaska Land Disposal Program, 11 AAC Chapter 67.

The purpose of this notice is to ask the public for their ideas and suggestions for possible changes and improvements to these regulations BEFORE the department undertakes drafting proposed revisions to these regulations.

While the department is considering revising these regulations, DNR does not have, and is not currently proposing any changes yet. Therefore, there are no draft regulations to review. The department wants hear from the public on how they would change or improve these regulations before it begins drafting any proposed changes.

DNR is asking for your suggestions regarding how to improve these regulations. DNR is interested in any suggestions regarding this chapter; however, the department is specifically seeking input on the following sections:

11 AAC 67.005 General Qualifications 11 AAC 67.010 Proof Eligibility Based on Residency

11 AAC 67.050 Veteran's Preference 11 AAC 67.800-845 Remote Recreation Cabin Sites

11 AAC 67.875 Installment Payments 11 AAC 67.891-897 Veteran's Land Discount

11 AAC 67.900-915 Land Discounts

Text for these regulations is online at http://landsales.alaska.gov/mlw/landsale/public_notice/

Written suggestions and other input must be received by the department no later than **5:00 p.m. on Friday, October 2, 2015** and may be submitted by mail or email to:

Kathryn Young
Alaska Department of Natural Resources
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 640
Anchorage, Alaska 99501-3576

dnr.landsales.regulation@alaska.gov (corrected email address)

DNR will consider the information submitted if and when it proposes regulatory revisions to this Chapter. Any proposed regulatory revisions will subsequently be publicly noticed for public review and comment under AS 44.62, the Administrative Procedures Act.

The division of Mining, Land and Water Management reserves the right to waive technical defects in this publication. The State of Alaska, Department of Natural Resources, complies with Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990. Individuals with disabilities who may need auxiliary aides, services or special modifications to participate in this scoping request may contact the above address, email or the TDD number (907) 269-8411.